

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

S.A.B.,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III,  
Attorney General of the United States,

Respondent.

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh  
Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Charles Roth  
Lisa Koop  
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT  
JUSTICE CENTER  
208 South LaSalle Street  
Suite 1300  
Chicago, IL 60604

Jennifer Yule DePriest  
Vanessa Martí Heftman  
M. Patrick Yingling  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jillian L. Burstein  
Karlin E. Sangdahl  
REED SMITH LLP  
10 S. Wacker Dr., 40th Fl.  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 207-1000  
mpyingling@reedsmith.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Statutory background .....	4
A. Terrorism bar.....	4
B. Jurisdictional restrictions .....	5
II. Factual and procedural history .....	7
A. Petitioner’s administrative proceedings .....	7
B. Seventh Circuit’s ruling .....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	14

I.	Courts of appeals may not rely on extra-record factual research to decide a petition for review of a removal order. ....	14
II.	Courts of appeals have jurisdiction to decide constitutional claims and questions of law on challenges to exemption determinations under 8 U.S.C. §§ 1182(d)(3)(B)(i) and 1252(a)(2)(D).....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	29
	APPENDIX.....	App. 1
	Decision of the Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit on Petitions for Review.....	App. 1
	Decision of the Immigration Judge .....	App. 10
	Department of Homeland Security Exercise of Authority (OLF Group Exemption) .....	App. 74
	Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals Affirming Decision of Immigration Judge.....	App. 78
	Decision by USCIS on Ineligibility for Exemption.....	App. 85
	Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals Denying Motion to Reopen....	App. 92

Decision of the Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc .....	App. 96
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved .....	App. 97

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adame v. Holder</i> , 762 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2014).....	24, 25
<i>Amedome v. Holder</i> , 524 F. App'x 936 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	25
<i>Ayeni v. Holder</i> , 617 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	25
<i>Badasa v. Mukasey</i> , 540 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 2008).....	12, 19
<i>Bing Shun Li v. Holder</i> , 400 F. App'x 854 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	15
<i>Brown-Baumbach v. B&amp;B Auto., Inc.</i> , 437 F. App'x 129 (3d Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Cabantac v. Holder</i> , 736 F.3d 787 (9th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Chen v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 471 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	25
<i>Conrad v. AM Cmty. Credit Union</i> , 750 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2014).....	22

<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	15
<i>Escoto-Castillo v. Napolitano</i> , 658 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>FH-T v. Holder</i> , 723 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016).....	15
<i>Hussain v. Mukasey</i> , 518 F.3d 534 (7th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	6, 27, 28
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	18
<i>Kante v. Holder</i> , 634 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	27
<i>Khan v. Holder</i> , 584 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Khan v. Holder</i> , 766 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Klyuchenko v. Holder</i> , 545 F. App'x 542 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	16



<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	28
<i>Lin v. Holder</i> , 610 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Mireles-Valdez v. Ashcroft</i> , 349 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Morales-Flores v. Holder</i> , 328 F. App'x 987 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>Osuna-Gutierrez v. Johnson</i> , 838 F.3d 1030 (10th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Pinos-Gonzalez v. Mukasey</i> , 519 F.3d 436 (8th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Qiu Yun Chen v. Holder</i> , 715 F.3d 207 (7th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Ramadan v. Gonzales</i> , 479 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Rowe v. Gibson</i> , 798 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2015).....	14, 15
<i>Santana-Albarran v. Ashcroft</i> , 393 F.3d 699 (6th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Tang v. Lynch</i> , 840 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Vargas v. Attorney General</i> , 543 F. App'x 162 (3d Cir. 2013).....	25

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(i)(I) .....4  
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(iv)(VI)(dd) .....4  
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(vi) .....4  
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(vi)(I) .....4  
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(vi)(II).....4  
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(vi)(III) .....4  
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(3)(B)(i).....*passim*  
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D) .....*passim*  
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5) .....6, 27  
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(4)(A) .....1, 3, 16, 17  
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....1  
Consolidated Appropriations Act, Pub. L.  
110-161, 121 Stat. 2365 (Dec. 26, 2007).....5

**Legislative History**

H.R. Rep. No. 109-72 (2005) .....6, 28

**Other Authorities**

Brianne J. Gorod, *The Adversarial Myth:  
Appellate Court Extra-Record  
Factfinding*, 61 Duke L.J. 1 (2011) .....21

Christina F. Gomez, <i>Relying on Internet Sources in the Appeals Courts</i> , 44-NOV Colo. Law. 81 (November 2015) .....	16
Christopher A. Goelz, Meredith J. Watts and Peder K. Batalden, <i>Review in Agency Proceedings</i> , Cal. Prac. Guide Fed. 9th Cir. Civ. App. Prac. Ch. 14-B (March 2017 Update).....	25
Colin E. Wrabley and M. Patrick Yingling, <i>Judicial Internet Research, Fact-Finding: Posner Reignites Debate</i> , The Legal Intelligencer (Nov. 18, 2015) .....	16
Frederick Schauer, <i>The Decline of “The Record”</i> : A Comment on Posner, 51 Duq. L. Rev. 51 (2013) .....	16, 21
Jeffrey C. Dobbins, <i>New Evidence on Appeal</i> , 96 Minn. L. Rev. 2016, 2022 (2012).....	14
Layne S. Keele, <i>When the Mountain Goes to Mohammed: The Internet and Judicial Decision-Making</i> , 45 N.M. L. Rev. 125 (2014).....	15, 21
Sarah Elizabeth Spencer, <i>Is the Record Really Complete?</i> , 59 No. 2 of DRI For Def. 39 (2017) .....	14

Tina M. Cooper, Jennifer Van Dame,  
 Jonathon Snider, The Honorable  
 Margret G. Robb, *Do You Want to Know  
 A Secret? Do You Promise Not to Tell?  
 Whoa Oh Oh: Judges, Opinions, and  
 Judicial Notice*, 49 Ind. L. Rev. 847  
 (2016).....16

USCIS, Terrorism-Related Inadmissibility  
 Grounds (TRIG),  
[https://www.uscis.gov/laws/terrorism-  
 related-inadmissability-  
 grounds/terrorism-related-  
 inadmissability-grounds-trig](https://www.uscis.gov/laws/terrorism-related-inadmissability-grounds/terrorism-related-inadmissability-grounds-trig) (last visited  
 Oct. 20, 2017) .....4
